Est
THE MARTIN COUNTY COUNCIL 

SPECIAL MEETING

NOVEMBER 13, 2017
MINUTES

The Martin County Council convened in special session Monday, November 13, 2017, in the Commissioners’ Room at the Courthouse located at 129 Main Street, Shoals, Indiana.  Councilmen present were C. Richard Summers, Randy L. Wininger, James A. Stiles, Warren D. Albright, J. Keith Gibson and Councilwomen Barbara McFeater and M. Lynn Gee.   Also attending were Auditor January Roush, Prosecutor Mike Steiner, Judge Lynne E. Ellis and State Representative Shane Lindauer, District 63
President Summers called the meeting to order with the Pledge to the Flag at 6:00pm.  
The minutes from the special meeting held September 18, 2017 were approved as submitted with a motion made by Councilman Wininger and seconded by Councilman Albright.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Shane Lindauer introduced himself as the newly caucused in as the State Representative for District 63.  He has committed to attend one meeting a year in all the counties he represents.  
Auditor Roush submitted the amended Salary & Wage Ordinance to officially increase the Highway Department Mechanic’s pay to $17.50/hr and all Part-Time Employees at the Sherriff’s Department to receive up to $10.00/hr.  Councilman Wininger made a motion to approve Amendment #5 to the Salary & Wage Ordinance, 2017-22.  Councilman Albright made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Prosecutor Mike Steiner submitted two Additional Appropriations for approval.  Councilman Stiles made a motion to approve an Additional Appropriation from the General Fund, Prosecutor, Supplies, Office Supplies-$500.  Councilman Gibson made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  A brief discussion followed concerning e-filing.  Councilwoman Gee made a motion to approve an Additional Appropriation from the General Fund, IV-D, Supplies, Office Supplies-$500.  Councilwoman McFeaters made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  Prosecutor Steiner explained that 2/3rd  of the IV-D funds are reimbursable.  

Judge Lynne E. Ellis also submitted an Additional Appropriation for approval.  Councilman Stiles made a motion to approve an Additional Appropriations from the General Fund, Circuit Court, Other Services & Charges, Psychiatric/Medical-$619.  Councilwoman McFeaters made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Councilman Albright made motion to approve an Additional Appropriation from MVH, General & Undistributed, Other Services & Charges, Truck & Tractor Repair-$30,000 and from MVH, Administration, Other Services & Charges, Telephone-$1,200.  Councilwoman Gee made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Councilwoman Gee made motion to approve a Reduction in Budget from MVH, Maintenance & Repair, Supplies, Stone-$30,000 and from MVH, General & Undistributed, Supplies, Gas/Oil/Diesel-$1,200.  Councilman Albright made the second. All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Prosecutor Steiner advised the Council that he will be submitting an Additional Appropriation for the December meeting but will be unable to attend.    The funds are needed for forfeiture related issues and employee pay from his Diversion Fund.  

Councilman McFeaters made a motion to approve the following transfer from MVH, General & Undistributed, Gas/Oil/Diesel-$11,000 to MVH, General & Undistributed, Personal Services, Mechanic-$11,000.  Councilman Gibson made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Councilwoman Gee made a motion to approve the following transfer from the General Fund, Commissioners, Personal Services, Unemployment-$2,500 to General Fund, Commissioners, Other Services & Charges, Juveniles in Institutions-$2,500.  Councilman Stiles made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  
Councilman Albright made a motion to approve the following transfer from the General Fund, Auditor, Personal Services, Deputy Auditor-$1,600 to General Fund, Auditor, Supplies, Office Supplies-$400; Other Services & Charges, Printing-$200 and Capital Outlay, Fixtures & Equipment-$1,000.  Councilman Wininger made the second. All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Councilman Albright made a motion to approve the following transfer from the General Fund, Treasurer, Other Services & Charges, Printing-$1,000 to General Fund, Treasurer, Capital Outlay, Computers & Equipment-$1,000.  Councilwoman McFeaters made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

President Summers gave the Tourism Report for October.  

President Summers also wished fellow Councilwoman McFeaters a Happy Birthday.  

Auditor Roush submitted a preliminary meeting schedule for 2018 to review.  The Council agreed to have their November meeting on 13th due to the Community Foundation dinner the first Monday in November and the following Monday the Courthouse would be closed due to Veteran’s Day.  Auditor Roush will present the Resolution at the December meeting for approval.  

Auditor Roush also submitted an updated financial statement.  A discussion followed on the Crane Timber and MVH Funds.  

The Courthouse will be closed on Thursday, November 23, 2017 and Friday, November 24, 2017 for Thanksgiving.  

With no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:31pm with a motion made by Councilwoman Gee and seconded by Councilman Gibson.    All were in favor and the motion passed.   The next regular scheduled Council meeting will be held Monday, December 4, 2017 at 6:00pm.  
________________________________

____________________________________
 C. Richard Summers



Randy L. Wininger
_________________________________  
___________________________________
M. Lynn Gee




J. Keith Gibson
_______________________________

____________________________________
Warren D. Albright



Barbara McFeaters
_______________________________ 



James A. Stiles









ATTEST:  ____________________________________

    January L. Roush, Martin County Auditor

Martin


County








